expenses.

NOTE 9: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

PENNVEST contracts for services necessary to carry out its operations from various
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania departments and agencies.  PENNVEST paid the
following departments and agencies for accounting services and loan project technical
assistance during the fiscal year ended June 30:

2014 2013

Office of Comptroller Operations  $   214  $   442

Department of Environmental Protection   1,349   1,197

Page 25

PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013
(IN THOUSANDS)

NOTE 10: LITIGATION

PENNVEST is involved in various claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course
of business.  In the opinion of management, the ultimate disposition of these matters will
not have a material adverse effect on PENNVEST’s financial position.

NOTE 11: RESTATEMENT OF 2013 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following 2014 amounts have been restated for the adoption of GASB Statement No.
65:

Statement of Net Position:

Amount as Adjustment for Amount as

Previously Reported GASB No. 65 Restated

Noncurrent Loans receivable, gross 2,173,906$   (17,373)$   2,156,533$

Bond issuance costs 14   (14)   -

Ending Net Position 3,189,722   (17,387)   3,172,335

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position:

Amount as Adjustment for Amount as

Previously Reported GASB No. 65 Restated

Beginning Net Position 2,939,904$   (18,283)$   2,921,621$

Interest on loans receivable 32,862   2,129   34,991

Administration 12,447   1,233   13,680

Ending Net Position 3,189,722   (17,387)   3,172,335

OTHER
SUPPLEMENTAL

INFORMATION

Page 27

PENNSYLVANIA INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FUND SCHEDULES

YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014 AND 2013
(IN THOUSANDS)

NOTE 1: GENERAL

The accompanying schedules present the activity for two of the five funds maintained by
PENNVEST: the Federal Clean Water State Revolving Loan Fund which accounts for the
financial activity resulting from capitalization grants received from the federal government
under the State Revolving Loan Funds Program; and the Federal Drinking Water State
Revolving Loan Fund which accounts for the financial activity resulting from grants